No. 07-1246

# IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

HANNA STEEL CORP., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

KATIE LOWERY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

### BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE DRI IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\* JACQUELINE G. COOPER RYAN C. MORRIS SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP 1501 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 1, 2008

\* Counsel of Record

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES   | ii |
|--|----|
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE DRI  | 1  |
| INTRODUCTION   | 2  |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION  | 4  |
| I. THE WELL-ACKNOWLEDGED AND<br>LONG-STANDING CONFLICT ON THE<br>BURDEN A DEFENDANT SEEKING<br>REMOVAL MUST SATISFY IN PROVING<br>THE AMOUNT IN CONTROVERSY<br>WHEN DAMAGES ARE UNSPECIFIED<br>COMPELS THIS COURT'S INTER-<br>VENTION. | 4  |
| II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE<br>PETITION BECAUSE THE SPLIT AT<br>ISSUE, IF LEFT UNRESOLVED, WILL<br>INCREASE FORUM-SHOPPING  | 8  |
| CONCLUSION   | 19 |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Page

| Bank of United States v. Deveaux, 9 U.S. (5  |
|--|
| Cranch) 61 (1809), overruled on other  |
| grounds, Louisville, Cincinnati &  |
| Charleston R.R. v. Letson, 43 U.S. (2  |
| How.) 497 (1844) 10  |
| Bolling v. Union Nat'l Life Ins. Co., 900 F.   |
| Supp. 400 (M.D. Ala. 1995) 17  |
| Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc., 427   |
| F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005)13, 14   |
| Burlington N. R.R. v. Woods, 480 U.S. 1  |
| (1987)   |
| (1987)   |
| Cir. 1995) 5, 16   |
| Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie, 452  |
| U.S. 394 (1981) 11   |
| Gafford v. Gen. Elec. Co., 997 F.2d 150 (6th   |
| Cir. 1993) 14, 15, 16  |
| Grubbs v. Gen. Elec. Credit Corp., 405 U.S.  |
| 699 (1972) 10  |
| Guglielmino v. McKee Foods Corp., 506  |
| F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2007)   |
| Land v. Dollar, 330 U.S. 731 (1947),   |
| overruled on other grounds, Larson v.  |
| Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.,   |
| 337 U.S. 682 (1949) 15   |
| Martin v. Hunter's Lessee, 14 U.S. (1  |
| Wheat.) 304 (1816)   |
| McNutt v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp. of  |
| Ind., Inc., 298 U.S. 178 (1936)  |
| Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe  |
| Stringing, Inc., 526 U.S. 344 (1999) 6   Rogers v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 230 F.3d 6 |
| 868 (6th Cir. 2000)  |
| 14   |

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

|   | Page  |
|---|-------|
| Semteck Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin       |       |
| Corp., 531 U.S. 497 (2001)                  | 11    |
| Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets, 313     |       |
| U.S. 100 (1941)                             | 7,10  |
| Shaw v. Dow Brands, Inc., 994 F.2d 364      |       |
| (7th Cir. 1993)                             | 16    |
| Singer v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,   |       |
| 116 F.3d 373 (9th Cir. 1997)                | 4, 15 |
| St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab      |       |
| Co., 303 U.S. 283 (1938) 4,                 | 9, 11 |
| Steele v. Underwriters Adjusting Co., 649   |       |
| F. Supp. 1414 (M.D. Ala. 1986)              | 17    |
| Thermtron Prods., Inc. v. Hermansdorfer,    |       |
| 423 U.S. 336 (1976), abrogated on other     |       |
| grounds by Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins.     |       |
| Co., 517 U.S. 706 (1996)                    | 6     |
| Things Remembered, Inc. v. Petrarca, 516    |       |
| U.S. 124 (1995)                             | 6     |
| Wetmore v. Rymer, 169 U.S. 115 (1898)       | 15    |
| Wis. Dep't of Corr. v. Schact, 524 U.S. 381 |       |
| (1998)                                      | 6     |
|   |       |

### STATUTES

| 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2) | 7  |
|------------------------|----|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1446(b)    | 12 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1453(b)    | 7  |

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

| S. | Rep.   | No.    | 109-14   | (2005), | reprinted | in    |
|----|--------|--------|----------|---------|-----------|-------|
| 2  | 2005 U | J.S.C. | C.A.N. S | 3       |           | 7, 18 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

| Am. Law Inst., Study of the Division of                                      |       |
|--|-------|
| Jurisdiction Between State and Federal<br>Courts (1969)                      | 5     |
| Am. Tort Reform Ass'n, Judicial Hellholes                                    | 0     |
| 2007 (2007), available at http://www.  |       |
| atra.org/reports/hellholes/report.pdf  | 17    |
| Am. Tort Reform Ass'n, Judicial Hellholes                                    |       |
| 2005 (2005), available at http://www.  |       |
| atra.org/reports/hellholes/2005/hellholes                                    | 1 =   |
| 2005.pdf   | 17    |
| Erwin Chemerinsky & Barry Friedman,<br>The Engementation of Federal Bules 46 |       |
| The Fragmentation of Federal Rules, 46<br>Mercer L. Rev. 757 (1995) 6, 8,    | 0 1 9 |
| Kevin M. Clermont & Theodore Eisenberg,                                      | 9, 10 |
| CAFA Judicata: A Tale of Waste and   |       |
| Politics, 156 U. Pa. L. Rev (forth-  |       |
| coming June 2008), available at http://                                      |       |
| papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract                                     |       |
| _id=1014966  | 8     |
| Penelope A. Dixon & David J. Walz,   |       |
| Removal After Lowery v. Alabama Power  |       |
| Co.: A Whole New Bag of Tricks, 26 No. 4                                     |       |
| Trial Advoc. Q. 39 (2007)  | 17    |
| 16 James Wm. Moore et al., Moore's   | -     |
| Federal Practice (3d ed. 2008)   | 5     |
| Alice M. Noble-Allgire, Removal of<br>Diversity Actions When the Amount in   |       |
| Controversy Cannot be Determined from  |       |
| the Face of Plaintiff's Complaint: The                                       |       |
| Need for Judicial and Statutory Reform                                       |       |
| to Preserve Defendant's Equal Access to                                      |       |
| Federal Courts, 62 Mo. L. Rev. 681   |       |
| (1997)   | 4, 5  |

Page

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| Page |  |
|------|--|
|      |  |

| 9        |
|----------|
|          |
| 10       |
|          |
| <b>5</b> |
